

CITY OF SUNBURY 225 MARKET STREET SUNBURY, PENNSYLVANIA 17801 www.sunburypa.org sunbury1@ptd.net

Council John Barnhart James Eister Lisa Martin Richard Reichner

PLAN READOPTION RESOLUTION 2022 - 78

A RESOLUTION of the City of Sunbury, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, a subgrantee of federal Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding from the Pennsylvania Department of Community & Economic Development (DCED) to readopt plans/policies which must be maintained, addressing civil rights and other procedural requirements.

WHEREAS, the City of Sunbury ensures that the plans and policies have been prepared and maintained in accordance with the federal and state regulations of the CDBG Program; and

WHEREAS, the required plans and policies are maintained by SEDA-Council of Governments on behalf of the City of Sunbury in the administration of the City's CDBG Program; and

WHEREAS, DCED has informed the City of Sunbury that it now requires the plans and policies to be readopted every five years; and

WHEREAS, SEDA-Council of Governments shall ensure that the plans and policies are compliant with federal and state regulations; and

WHEREAS, a schedule of the City of Sunbury's plans and policies to be readopted are delineated below:

1. Andi-Displacement and Relocation Assistance Plan – Previously adopted on October 26, 2020

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sunbury City Council that the SEDA-Council of Governments Community Development Program staff are hereby authorized to review, revise, maintain, and present the plans and policies to the City of Sunbury no less than every five (5) years;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this authorization and designation shall expire should there cease to be a Professional and Administrative Services Agreement by and between SEDA-Council of Governments and the City of Sunbury for administration of the City's CDBG Program.

By adoption of this Resolution during the Sunbury City Council's regular meeting, the plans and policies delineated above are hereby adopted effective November 28, 2022.

ATTEST

CITY OF SUNBURY

Joshua Brosious, Mayor

Jolinn Barner, City Clerk



The Heart of the Susquehanna River